
ss      Prince George’s County Public Schools 

     Louis Wilson Sr., Facilities Administration Building 
  13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 

  Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 
Keith Stewart, Director 

 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1 

 

June 29, 2023 

 

 
Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP   Buyer/Contract Specialist: Vera Jones 
3650 Concorde Pkwy      Telephone:  301-952-6525 
Chantilly, VA 20151      Email: vera2.jones@pgcps.org  
Phone: 1-443-793-7837   

POC: Jeffrey Breighner     Technical Representative: David Ballinger 
Email: Jeffrey.Breighner@jci.com     Email: david.ballinger@pgcps.org  
  

Subject:  DBS006-23 Fire Alarm, Fire Hydrants, and Sprinkler Systems 
 

Whereas, the Board of Education for Prince George’s County, Maryland “The BOARD” and Johnson Controls Fire 

Protection LP entered into a contract to perform under DBS006-23 dated June 22, 2023. 

 

By way of this contract amendment, the Board and the Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP agree to the following: 

 

1. Location name change; previously listed at Laurel ES, now updated to reflect Laurel HS.  See Attachment A. 
2. Group A Cost total cost has been revised to $51,660 per year (see attachment A) 

   
Except as set forth in this Contract Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in 

accordance with the terms set forth in the original agreement.   

 

The contract amendment, notice of award, solicitation, your proposal, and all amendments along with any pertinent 

documents will constitute the entire contract after acceptance by your firm and the BOARD.  Please refer to contract # 

DBS0006-23 for all applicable terms and conditions.  

                

ACCEPTED BY: 

FOR THE FIRM:  FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

   

 

 

SIGNATURE DATE  SIGNATURE DATE 

 

 

  

Keith Stewart 

NAME  NAME:  

 

 

  

Director, Purchasing & Supply Services 

TITLE  TITLE 

 

 

  

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY 

FIRM  UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772 

 

 

iSupplier Number 

Jeffrey Breighner

Fire Service Manager

JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC

47893

keith.stewart@pgcps.org keith.stewart@pgcps.org (Jun 30, 2023 10:47 EDT)

mailto:Jeffrey.Breighner@jci.com
mailto:Jeffrey.Breighner@jci.com
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAygciGukSeSavEPFRrkzeujb0l0unzyEf
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAygciGukSeSavEPFRrkzeujb0l0unzyEf


Contract No. DBS0006-23   Page 2 

                                         

Contract Amendment #1 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

 

LOCATION

 Fixed Cost for Annual  

Inspection Only 

(ITEM #6) 

 Initial Term (3 years)

Fixed cost X 3

(ITEM #6) 

Berwyn Heights Elementary 900.00$                            2,700.00$                         

Bladensburg Elementary 1,260.00$                         3,780.00$                         

Bladenburg Instructional Service Cntr. 720.00$                            2,160.00$                         

Buck Lodge Middle 1,440.00$                         4,320.00$                         

Capitol Heights Elementary 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

Carmody Hills Elementary 2,520.00$                         7,560.00$                         

Ceasar Chavez Dual Spanish Immersion 900.00$                            2,700.00$                         

Chillum Elementary 1,440.00$                         4,320.00$                         

Concord Elementary 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

Cool Springs Elementary 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

Cooper Lane Elementary 900.00$                            2,700.00$                         

Deerfield Run Elementary 2,700.00$                         8,100.00$                         

District Heights Elementary 1,440.00$                         4,320.00$                         

Eleanor Roosevelt High 8,100.00$                         24,300.00$                       

Forest Heights Elementary 900.00$                            2,700.00$                         

Gladys Noon Spellman Elementary 1,980.00$                         5,940.00$                         

Glenridge Elementary 1,260.00$                         3,780.00$                         

Highland Park Elementary 1,440.00$                         4,320.00$                         

J. Frank Dent Elementary 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

James E. Duckworth Regional 900.00$                            2,700.00$                         

James H. Harrison Elementary 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

James McHenry Elementary 1,260.00$                         3,780.00$                         

Jessie B. Mason Regional 720.00$                            2,160.00$                         

Judith P. Hoyer ECC  Cheverly 540.00$                            1,620.00$                         

Kingsford Elementary 1,440.00$                         4,320.00$                         

Laurel High 3,600.00$                         10,800.00$                       

Melwood Elementary 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

Ridgecrest Elementary 1,260.00$                         3,780.00$                         

Sasscer Administration Building 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

Suitland Elementary 1,620.00$                         4,860.00$                         

Suitland High 1,440.00$                         4,320.00$                         

Thomas S. Stone Elementary 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

University Park Elementary 1,260.00$                         3,780.00$                         

Waldon Woods Elementary 1,080.00$                         3,240.00$                         

51,660.00$                       154,980.00$                     

GROUP A

 
 

https://adobefreeuserschannel.na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAygciGukSeSavEPFRrkzeujb0l0unzyEf

		2023-07-10T07:42:57-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




